Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Health and Wellbeing Board
The meeting will be held at 11.00 am – 1:30pm on 16 March 2018
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL
Membership:
Councillors James Halden (Chair), Robert Gledhill, Susan Little, Leslie Gamester
and Steve Liddiard
Mandy Ansell, Accountable Officer, Thurrock NHS Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Independent Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding Board
Steve Cox, Corporate Director Place
David Archibald, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s Board
Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock NHS CCG Board
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse Thurrock NHS CCG
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Malcolm McCann, Executive Director of Community Services and Partnerships
South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Clare Panniker, Chief Executive Basildon and Thurrock Hospitals Foundation Trust
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Andrew Pike, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS England - Essex and East
Anglia Region
Julie Rogers, Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East London Foundation Trust
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care, Basildon and Thurrock University
Hospitals Foundation Trust
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Agenda
Open to Public and Press

Page
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Minutes

5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Health and
Wellbeing Board meeting held on 30 Jan 18.
3

Urgent Items
To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4

Declaration of Interests

5

STP Update
Item to be presented by Jo Cripps Interim Programme Director and
Claire Hankey, Interim Director of Communications

6

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment

11 - 92

Item to be presented by Maria Payne, Senior Public Health
Programme Manager – Health Intelligence
7

Mental Health JSNA for Adults

93 - 216

Item will be presented by Tim Elwell-Sutton, Assistant Director and
Consultant in Public Health
8

Local Transformation Plan 'Open Up Reach Out' children's
mental health

217 - 382

Item to be presented by Sue Green Strategic Lead Children’s
Commissioning / Paula McCullough Commissioning Officer –
Emotional Well Being and Mental Health
9

Integrated Commissioning Executive and Health and Wellbeing
Board Executive Committee minutes
To note minutes of ICE meetings of November 2017 and 25 January
2018. To note the Health and Wellbeing Board Executive
Committee minutes of 8 February 2018

383 - 400

10

Work Programme

401 - 406

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:
Please contact Darren Kristiansen, Business Manager - Commissioning by sending
an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
Agenda published on: 8 March 2018

This page is intentionally left blank

Information for members of the public and councillors
Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.
Recording of meetings
This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at

[...]
and stronger
together

Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future


Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places



Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in



Fewer public buildings with better services

Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations


Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local
economy



Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all



Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services

Page 4

Agenda Item 2
Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 30 January
2018 at 3.00 pm
Present:

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Robert Gledhill, Susan Little,
Leslie Gamester and Steve Liddiard
David Archibald, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding
Children’s Board
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive Thurrock CVS
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways and Chair
of Thurrock CSP
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East
London Foundation Trust
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care, Basildon and
Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

Apologies:

Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding Board
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse, Thurrock CCG
Malcolm McCann Executive Director of Community Services
and Partnerships, South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Clare Panniker, Chief Executive of Basildon and Thurrock
University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Andrew Pike, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS
England Essex and East Anglia

In attendance:

Ceri Armstrong, Senior Health and Social Care Development
Manager
Nick Boulter, Sport England
Grant Greatrex, Sports and Leisure Policy & Development
Manager
Tim Elwell-Sutton, Assistant Director and Consultant in Public
Health
David McHendry, KKP
Linda Smart, Deputy Chief Nurse, Thurrock CCG
Andrew Vowles, Programme Director, Mid & South Essex
Sustainability & Transformation Partnership

Page 5

1.

Minutes
The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 14 November 2017
were approved as a correct record.

2.

Urgent Items
There were no urgent items provided in advance of the meeting.

3.

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

4.

Active Places Strategy
A presentation was given to the Board on the Council’s Active Place Strategy
by Grant Greatrex (Sports and Leisure Policy and Development Manager),
Nick Boulter (Sport England), and David McHendry (KPP).
The Board were made aware that the Active Place Strategy was in fact a suite
of strategies consisting of Open Space; Active Travel; Playing Pitch; and
Indoor Build Facilities. The Strategy would contribute in the main to the
delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy goal ‘Healthier Environments’
and the objective ‘Create places that make it easy to exercise and be active’ –
although there were also links to many more goals and objectives.
Nick Boulter clarified the role of Sport England. It was the government
agency responsible for setting and delivering the community sport strategy.
The latest strategy had been launched in 2016 and shifted from being purely
‘sports-driven’ to focusing on improving health and wellbeing. For example
investment principles included ‘tackling inactivity’.
A key element of Thurrock’s approach was the provision of sport and physical
activity facilities. There was a discussion about what this might look like
although there were no firm plans in place at this point in time.
Board members raised concerns about the breadth of community
engagement – this included information and input from people with disabilities
to ensur
[...]
 the Board note the update and consider the proposals published for
consultation.
7.

Integrated Commissioning Executive and Health and Wellbeing Board
Executive Committee minutes
Resolved:
That the minutes of the Integrated Commissioning Executive 28
September 2017 and 26 October 2017 and the minutes of the Health
and Wellbeing Executive Committee 23 November 2017 be agreed.

Page 8

8.

Work Programme
Resolved:
That the Board’s future work programme be agreed.

The meeting finished at 5.00 pm
Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6
ITEM: 6

16 March 2018
Health and Wellbeing Board

Thurrock Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
Wards and communities affected:

Key Decision:

All

Non-key

Report of: Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Accountable Head of Service: Emma Sanford, Strategic Lead – Health and Social
Care Public Health
Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
This report is Public
Executive Summary
Every Health and Wellbeing Board has the statutory responsibility to carry out and
publish a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) every 3 years. This is to include
information from a number of sources including inputs from local pharmaceutical
service providers, local intelligence, references to existing plans and strategies and
patient views.
This Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) provides a comprehensive report on
the needs for and provision of pharmaceutical services (as defined by legislation) in
Thurrock. It will be used by NHS England to decide upon applications to open new
pharmacies, change hours, relocate existing pharmacies or merge pharmacies, and
will inform commissioners regarding the commissioning of pharmaceutical services.
As PNAs are central to decision-making regarding commissioned services and new
pharmacy openings, it is essential that they comply with the requirements of the
regulations, that due process is followed in their development and they are kept upto-date. The existing PNA will cease to be valid from 1st April 2018, and it is
proposed that this new PNA will be formally adopted from that date.
Any changes to provision that occur after publication of this new PNA will result in a
Supplementary Statement being issued, outlining the details of this change.
Depending on the expected impact, this may result in a revised assessment if it is
deemed relevant to the granting of any future pharmacy applications. The Health and
Wellbeing Board should note that one Thurrock pharmacy has given their 90 days’
notice of closure to NHS England, and therefore a Supplementary Statement will be
published after this PNA has been adopted.

Page 11

1.

Recommendation(s)

1.1

That the contents of the PNA be noted by the Health and Wellbeing
Board.

1.2

That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the publication of this
document, thereby fulfilling their statutory obligation.

1.3

That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the upcoming closure of one
pharmacy and the need for a future subsequent Supplementary
Statement after publication of this document.

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) provides a comprehensive
report on the needs for and provision of pharmaceutical services (as defined
by legislation) in Thurrock. It will be used by NHS England to decide upon
applications to open new pharmacies, change hours, relocate existing
pharmacies or merge pharmacies, and will inform commissioners regarding
the commissioning of pharmaceutical services.

2.2

Every Health and Wellbeing Board has the responsibility to carry out and
publish a PNA every 3 years. This is to include information from a number of
sources including inputs from local pharmaceutical service providers, local
intelligence, references to existing plans and strategies and patient views.

2.3

The previous Thurrock PNA was undertaken during 2014 and formally
adopted in early 2015, meaning that the new PNA must be in place by the end
of March 2018.

2.4

It is stipulated in the NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local Pharmaceutical
Services) Regulations 2013 that a draft version of the PNA must be released
for public consultation for a minimum of 60 days prior to formal publication
and adoption. This took place for 61 days between 18th October 2017 and 17th
December 2017, and a summary of the responses received can be found in
section 9.6 of the main document.

2.5

This document was primarily authored by the Public Health team, with wider
stakeholder inputs on an ongoing basis from the CCG, LPC (Local
Pharmaceutical Committee), LMC (Local Medical Committee) and NHS
England. These stakeholders were collectively known as the PNA Steering
Group. The PNA Steering Group have confirmed the scope and contents of
the PNA are in accordance with the legislative requirements.

3.

Summary of key findings

Page 12

3.1

The main finding of the PNA document was that the current number of
pharmacies is sufficient to meet future pharmaceutical needs of residents over
the lifetime of this document (3 years).

3.2

Other key points from the PNA include:


There are 34 pharmacies and 2 distance-selling pharmacies located in
Thurrock. The number of high street pharmacies has not changed since the
last PNA document.



In addition, the locations of current pharmacies are distributed relatively
evenly across the borough, with those most likely to need pharmaceutical
services (e.g. residents in the most deprived areas and older people) having
more provision available to them. Pharmacies in Thurrock are accessible to
the majority of residents by walking or by bus (70.4% walking and 96% by bus
within 30 minutes during the week), and all residents are within a 20 minute
car journey of a pharmacy.



The PNA found that dispensing activity has increased by 9.05% between
2013-14 and 2016-17, but that this has be
[...]
sment (PNA) provides a comprehensive report on the
needs for and provision of pharmaceutical services (as defined by legislation) in Thurrock. It
will be used by NHS England to decide upon applications to open new pharmacies, change
hours, relocate existing pharmacies or merge pharmacies, and will inform commissioners
regarding the commissioning of pharmaceutical services.
Every Health and Wellbeing Board has the responsibility to carry out and publish a PNA
every 3 years. This is to include information from a number of sources including inputs from
local pharmaceutical service providers, local intelligence, references to existing plans and
strategies and patient views. A formal public consultation on this document lasting 61 days
took place between 18th October 2017 and 17th December 2017.
Local Population
There are a number of demographic factors that affect the need for pharmaceutical services.
The population of Thurrock is 167,025, and this is expected to increase by 27% by 2039.
The borough has a relatively young population compared to the rest of England, although
the proportion of older people is set to increase at a faster rate than the all age population.
Thurrock is an area with stark inequalities – between the most and least deprived areas, the
life expectancy gap in males is 9.4 years and females is 6.5 years.
Pharmacy Services
There are 34 pharmacies and 2 distance-selling pharmacies located in Thurrock. This
equates to a rate per 100,000 population of 21.2. The number of high street pharmacies has
not changed since the last PNA document. There are also 3 dispensing doctors. Analysis of
dispensing activity indicates that some Thurrock residents also use certain pharmacies
located in neighbouring areas. The PNA concludes that the current number of pharmacies is
sufficient to meet future pharmaceutical needs of residents over the lifetime of this
document. In addition, the locations of current pharmacies are distributed sufficiently across
the borough, wi
[...]
vice: Tim Elwell-Sutton, Assistant Director and
Consultant in Public Health
Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
This report is Public
Executive Summary
The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is intended to provide a shared,
evidence-based consensus about key local priorities and drive planning and
commissioning to improve health and well-being outcomes and reduce inequalities.
The focus of this JSNA is Common Mental Health Disorders in Adults.
This report makes a series of recommendations for action across a broad spectrum
of areas, departments and partners to be undertaken to have a population level
impact on improving mental health in Thurrock.
1.

Recommendation(s)

1.1

That the contents of the JSNA document be approved by the Health and
Wellbeing Board including the recommendations found in the report and
that Board members use the contents and recommendations of this
JSNA product to drive adult mental health commissioning strategy.

1.2

That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the publication of this
JSNA document.

2.

Introduction and Background

2.1

The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is an assessment of the
current and future health and social care needs of the local community –
these are needs that could be met by the local authority, Clinical
Commissioning Groups (CCGs), or NHS England. It is intended to provide a
shared, evidence-based consensus about key local priorities and support

Page 93

commissioning to improve health and well-being outcomes and reduce
inequalities.
2.2
•
•
•

This JSNA focuses on the prevention, detection and treatment of mental illhealth in the adult population of Thurrock. This JSNA aims to:
Understand the full estimated level of need
Understand the variation in access and quality of treatment
Identify mental health priorities for Thurrock

2.3

According to the World Health Organisation, mental health disorders are the
leading cause of disability worldwide and one in four people in the 
[...]
 proposals for Thurrock Council and
Thurrock CCG to jointly commission the community stroke project, provided by the
Stroke Association for 2018/19. Proposals to pool funding within the BCF were agreed.
Members noted that this approach has enabled the funding to be reduced to £54,949 for
FY18/19, providing a saving of £3,000.
9. CQC Review – CQC Thurrock data profile
Members considered the CQC local systems review data for 2017/18. It is envisaged
that all local authorities will be inspected over the next 18 months /2 years.
10. Any other business
Members were advised that applications for Digital Discharging to Social Care had been
submitted by the Council on behalf of Thurrock and Southend Councils and BTUH
(referred to as the Digital Integration Project).

Page 393

This page is intentionally left blank

PUBLIC Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held
Tuesday 30 January 2018, 3:00 - 5:30pm
Present:

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Sue Little, Robert Gledhill,
Steve Liddiard and Leslie Gamester
Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Transformation
Officer Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation
Trust
Mandy Ansell Accountable Officer, Thurrock CCG
David Archibald, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding
Children’s Board
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive, Thurrock CVS
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Thurrock Healthwatch
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North
East London Foundation Trust
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care,
Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation
Trust
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

Apologies:

Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
Graham Carey, Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding Board
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse, Thurrock CCG
Malcolm McCann Executive Director of Community Services and
Partnerships, South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Clare Panniker, Chief Executive of Basildon and Thurrock
University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Andrew Pike, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS
England Essex and East Anglia

Did not attend:

Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock CCG

In attendance:

Ceri Armstrong, Senior Health and Social Care Development
Manager
Nick Boulter, Sport England
Grant Greatrex, Sports and Leisure Policy & Development
Manager
Tim Elwell-Sutton, Assistant Director and Consultant in Public
Health
David McHendry, KKP
Linda Smart, Deputy Chief Nurse, Thurrock CCG
Andrew Vowles, Programme Director, Mid & South Essex
Sustainability & Transformation Partnership

Page 395

1

1.

Welcome and Introductions
Apologies were noted.

2.

Minutes
The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 14 November 2017
were approved as a correct record.

3.

Urgent Items
There were no urgent items provided in advance of the meeting.

4.

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

5.

Active Places Strategy
A presentation was given to the Board on the Council’s Active Place Strategy
by Grant Greatrex (Sports and Leisure Policy and Development Manager),
Nick Boulter (Sport England), and David McHendry (KPP).
The Board were made aware that the Active Place Strategy was in fact a suite
of strategies consisting of Open Space; Active Travel; Playing Pitch; and
Indoor Build Facilities. The Strategy would contribute in the main to the
delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy goal ‘Healthier Environments’
and the objective ‘Create places that make it easy to exercise and be active’ –
although there were also links to many more goals and objectives.
Nick Boulter clarified the role of Sport England. It was the government
agency responsible for setting and delivering the community sport strategy.
The latest strategy had been launched in 2016 and shifted

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 March
2018 at 11.00am – 1:00pm
Present:

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Sue Little and Steve Liddiard
Mandy Ansell Accountable Officer, Thurrock CCG
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, Thurrock Healthwatch
Tania Sitch, Integrated Care Director Thurrock, North East
London Foundation Trust
Jane Foster-Taylor, Executive Nurse, Thurrock CCG
Malcolm McCann Executive Director of Community Services
and Partnerships, South Essex Partnership Foundation Trust
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

Apologies:

Cllr Gledhill and Cllr Gamester
Dr Anjan Bose, Clinical Representative, Thurrock CCG
David Archibald, Independent Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s
Board
Kristina Jackson, Chief Executive, Thurrock CVS
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Place
Julie Rogers, Director of Environment and Highways
Graham Carey, Chair of Thurrock Adults Safeguarding Board
Tom Abell, Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Transformation Officer
Basildon and Thurrock University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Michelle Stapleton, Director of Integrated Care, Basildon and Thurrock
University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Clare Panniker, Chief Executive of Basildon and Thurrock
University Hospitals Foundation Trust
Andrew Pike, Director of Commissioning Operations, NHS England
Essex and East Anglia

Did not attend:

Dr Anand Deshpande, Chair of Thurrock CCG

In attendance:

Jo Cripps Interim Programme Director and Claire Hankey, Interim
Director of Communications, Mid & South Essex Sustainability &
Transformation Partnership
Tim Elwell-Sutton, Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health
Maria Payne, Senior Public Health Programme Manager – Health
Intelligence
Michele Lucas, Interim Assistant Director of Learning, Inclusion and
Skills
Paula McCullough, Commissioning Officer

1.

Minutes
As part of Welcome and Introductions the Chair noted apologies provided in
advance of the meeting. The Chair acknowledged that the meeting was the
last in the Municipal Calendar. The Chair wished to express his gratitude and
thanked:




All members of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) who have
engaged and all partners that have helped to make the Board a
successful partnership.
Tim Elwell-Sutton who is moving to new position and leaving
Thurrock.
The HWB Business manager.

The Chair made the following observations:






The Board has considered over 3,428 pieces of paper during the
Municipal Year.
Thurrock has led way nationally over primary care reconfiguration.
There has been a substantial increase in the diagnosis of high blood
pressure. An additional 2500 people have now been diagnosed and
will be receiving treatment.
No changes will be introduced for Orsett Hospital as part of the Mid
and South Essex STP, until all 4 Integrated Medical Centres have
been built.
The vast majority of residents of Thurrock appreciate the work of
EPUT, NELFT, BTUH, HealthWatch, Thurrock CVS, Thurrock CCG
and Thurrock Council and partners, despite concerns about personal
abuse the Chair has experienced over Orsett Hospital proposals.

The minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 30 January
2018 were approved as a correct record.
2.

Urgent Items
There were no urgent items provided in advance of the meeting.

3.

Declaration of Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

4.

STP Update
Jo Cripps Interim Programme Director and Claire Hankey, Interim Director of
Communications provided members with a verbal update. The following
points were made:



The STP public consultation was launched on 30 Nov and the
deadline had now been extended until 23 March.
A range of materials and suite of documents have been made
available that include supplementary documentation specifically
focussed on proposals for Orsett hospital and an easy read STP
consultation document. The STP consultation has a large online
social media presence, is available on Facebook and also provides





targeted information about the STP to specific geographical locations
through paid advertisements.
The consultation includes 15 large public events, small meetings with
residents, an online survey and consultation documents. At least 600
people have attended the main consultation events and over 700
responses have been submitted to the online consultation. A
telephone survey is expected to engage a further 700 individuals.
Respondents to date tend to be within the age range of 36 – 65 years.

Early key themes that are emerging include:






Clinical transport.
Workforce and a transition in workforce requirements.
Finance and access to Capital funds.
Concerns have been raised about proposals for Orsett hospital.
Concerns have also been raised that proposals will result in Southend
hospital being downgraded.

The STP continues to engage strategic partners across the STP
footprint, as demonstrated by the joint HOSC that has now been
established and has met twice.
Next steps will include:



An independent analysis of consultation responses, which will be
provided to the STP programme team by a third party and is expected
to be published on 8 May.
The CCG Joint Committee will review proposals against consultation
feedback and take decisions, expected early July 2018.

During discussions the following point was made:


5.

Healthwatch Thurrock and Healthwatch Essex have undertaken
substantial engagement activity with students who are expected to
respond to the consultation exercise.

Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment
Maria Payne, Senior Public Health Programme Manager – Health Intelligence
presented the item to members. The following points were made:






It is a statutory responsibility for Health and Wellbeing Boards to
produce PNA and to update it every three years.
The previous PNA was approved by Thurrock HWB in 2015
The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) provides a
comprehensive report on the needs for and provision of
pharmaceutical services (as defined by legislation) in Thurrock. It will
be used by NHS England to decide upon applications to open new
pharmacies, change hours, relocate existing pharmacies or merge
pharmacies, and will inform commissioners regarding the
commissioning of pharmaceutical services.
The PNA has been subject to public consultation which took place
during October and December 2017. Consultation responses
received were primarily submitted by professional stakeholders and
contractors and tended to provide positive feedback on the
pharmaceutical offer in Thurrock.



The main finding of the PNA document was that the current number of
pharmacies is sufficient to meet future pharmaceutical needs of
residents over the lifetime of the document (3 years).

During discussions the following points were made:







The quality of the PNA was welcomed by HWB members and the
assessment will inform decisions about the pharmaceutical offer that
will be provided in Integrated Medical Centres.
It was reported that chemists do not appear willing to travel to rural
areas to deliver or dispense medication and that residents in Bulphan,
Orsett do not feel that there is sufficient provision of pharmaceutical
services in their area. However, Board members learned that
threshold levels which must be met to open new pharmacy have not
been achieved.
Board members acknowledged that while not within the PNA scope
that staff turnover in pharmacies is quite high. It was suggested that
the New Models of Care and Primary Care and a mixed skill workforce
will provide opportunities to create closer links with pharmacies.
Members welcomed opportunities to engage the pharmaceutical
community and ensure that they have an opportunity to inform and
engage in Thurrock’s transformation agenda.
The availability of prescription medicine within pharmacies is managed
by NHS England. Board members were concerned that prescription
medication can often be out of stock locally but recognised that this is
a national challenge.

RESOLVED: Health and Wellbeing Board members:




6.

Noted the contents of the PNA.
Approved the publication of the document, thereby fulfilling its
statutory obligation.
Noted the upcoming closure of one pharmacy and the need for a
future subsequent Supplementary Statement after publication of this
document.

Mental Health JSNA for Adults
Tim Elwell-Sutton, Assistant Director and Consultant in Public Health
presented the item to members. Key points included:







One in four people will experience a mental health condition at some
point in their lives.
The JSNA focusses on adult’s mental health. A children’s mental
health JSNA is currently being developed.
The JSNA provides a comprehensive assessment of mental ill health
in Thurrock and considers the scale of the challenge, emerging trends,
people likely to be affected and the causes and consequences of
mental ill health.
The JSNA identifies that there is fragmentation within the system and
provides a strategic recommendation for improved integration of
commissioning.
Some challenges remain with quality of care that is provided to
individuals experiencing mental ill health challenges.



There is a huge variation between GP practices identifying mental ill
health which is being addressed through the Long Term Condition
profile card.

During discussions the following points were made:











Members welcomed high quality, robust JSNA.
Thurrock now leads the commissioning of Mental Health services for
the STP footprint of mid and south Essex which has involved
managing complexity between several CCGs, the County and
partners. Structural Governance processes have been improved.
The IAPT offer has been re-commissioned. However, Board
members were concerned about the variation of GPs referring to
IAPT.
Roger Harris, Corporate Director for Adults Housing and Health
agreed to table the JSNA at the Council’s Directors Board to ensure
that its findings can be considered at a corporate level.
Action Roger Harris
A peer review of mental health in Thurrock being arranged through the
LGA in mid-June. Board members acknowledged that the current
focus is provided specifically on people that meet thresholds and that
some people fall through the gaps and cannot access services. Board
members noted that personality disorders are not considered a mental
health condition and were not referenced in the JSNA.
Thurrock First has now employed a CPN mental health worker who is
working alongside call centre staff as part of integrating services and
supporting members of the public.
A mental health summit focussed on children and young people’s
mental health is being arranged. Board members recognised that
providing high quality support during transition from adolescence to
adulthood may improve outcomes and bridge the gap between
children and adults mental health.

RESOLVED: The Board:




7.

Approved the contents of the JSNA document including the
recommendations found in the report and that Board members
use the contents and recommendations of this JSNA product to
drive adult mental health commissioning strategy.
Approved the publication of this JSNA document.

Local Transformation Plan 'Open Up Reach Out' children's mental health
Paula McCullough, Commissioning Officer presented the item to members.
Key points included:






This is the third year of open up reach out and significant progress has
been made. However, Thurrock has particular challenges and is
ranked 3rd for all ten mental health risk factors (which include
underweight and parents mental health).
This year more schools outreach work is being undertaken with
additional focus being provided on preventative activity.
The Crisis Service is currently under review
All contractors will be IAPT qualified by end of this year

During discussions the following points were made:








Board members welcomed a proactive assessment of children’s
mental health.
It was suggested that 361 children in care are not subjected to mental
health assessments until they are older and that the Strategy should
clearly reference looked after children. Board members learned that
from 1 December 2017 adoption panels have included a mental health
practitioner. In addition, a looked after children health passport being
developed by Thurrock CCG that includes mental health.
A children’s and young people’s mental health summit is currently
being organised. Thurrock Healthwatch previously engaged children
and young people as part of considering the Health and Wellbeing
Strategy Goal Better Emotional Health and Wellbeing. It was agreed
that the report will be provided to colleagues as part of informing the
mental health summit.
Action Healthwatch
Public health colleagues are in the process of developing a Thurrock
specific JSNA. The SET collaborative commissioning forum,
responsible for the production of “Open Up, Reach Out”
commissioned a Joint JSNA covering the geographical locations of
Thurrock, Southend and Essex in 2015 and this is refreshed on an
annual basis.

RESOLVED: The HWB endorsed the refreshed five year transformation plan
‘Open Up, Reach Out’,
8.

Integrated Commissioning Executive and Health and Wellbeing Board
Executive Committee minutes
RESOLVED: Members noted the Integrated Commissioning Executive (ICE)
minutes for meetings that took place in December 2017 and 25 January 2018.
Members noted the Health and Wellbeing Board Executive Committee
minutes and action points arising at the 8 February 2018 meeting.

9.

Work Programme
RESOLVED: The Board noted the future work programme.

The meeting finished at 12:35
Approved as a true and correct record
CHAIR
DATE
Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

